

**CITY OF APPLETON**  
**Department of Public Works**  
**MEMORANDUM**

---

**TO:**  Finance Committee  
 Municipal Services Committee  
 Utilities Committee

**SUBJECT:** Award of Contract

---

**The Department of Public Works recommends that the following described work:**

Unit H-14 Bridge Maintenance

---

**Be awarded to:**

Name: Zenith Tech Inc.  
Address: PO Box 1028  
Waukesha, WI 53187

---

**In the amount of :** \$194,112.50

**With a 5 % contingency of :** \$9,887.50

**For a project total not to exceed :** \$204,000.00

**\*\* OR \*\***

**In an amount Not To Exceed :** \_\_\_\_\_

Budget: \$230,000.00  
Estimate: \$235,000.00  
Committee Date: 05/28/14  
Council Date: 06/04/14

Item	Description	Qty./	Unit	#1 - Zenith Tech, Inc.		#2 -NuGen Johnson, LLC.	
				Unit Price/\$	Total/\$	Unit Price/\$	Total/\$
1.	Mobilization, B-44-98	1	lump sum	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$37,500.00	\$37,500.00
2.	Structure Repainting Recycled Abrasive, B-44-98	1	lump sum	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00
3.	Negative Pressure Containment & Collection of Waste Materials, B-44-98	1	lump sum	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00
4.	Portable Decontamination Facility, B-44-98	1	each	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00
5.	Disposal of Waste Material, B-44-98	1	lump sum	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00
6.	Sealing Deck Cracks, B-44-98	4,900	lin.ft.	\$2.50	\$12,250.00	\$1.00	\$4,900.00
7.	Protective Surface Treatment, B-44-98	5,990	sq.yds.	\$2.75	\$16,472.50	\$5.18	\$31,028.20
8.	Preparation & Concrete Surface Repair - Type 1, B-44-98	250	sq.ft.	\$32.00	\$8,000.00	\$62.00	\$15,500.00
9.	Preparation & Concrete Surface Repair - Type 2, B-44-98	65	sq.ft.	\$44.00	\$2,860.00	\$55.00	\$3,575.00
10.	Preparation & Concrete Surface Repair - Full Depth, B-44-98	20	sq.ft.	\$83.00	\$1,660.00	\$163.00	\$3,260.00
11.	Curb Repair, B-44-98	25	lin.ft.	\$88.00	\$2,200.00	\$82.00	\$2,050.00
12.	Traffic Control, B-44-98	1	lump sum	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00
13.	Mobilization, P-44-729	1	lump sum	\$7,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$16,250.00	\$16,250.00
14.	Deck Preparation, P-44-729	950	sq.ft.	\$17.00	\$16,150.00	\$8.67	\$8,236.50
15.	Asphalt Surface Repair, P-44-729	950	sq.ft.	\$5.00	\$4,750.00	\$1.95 **	\$1,852.50
16.	Joint Sealer, P-44-729	1	lump sum	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$960.00	\$960.00
17.	Traffic Control, P-44-729	1	lump sum	\$3,800.00	\$3,800.00	\$3,800.00	\$3,800.00
18.	Mobilization, P-44-717	1	lump sum	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$16,250.00	\$16,250.00
19.	Expansion Joint Assembly, P-44-717	2	each	\$6,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$2,918.00	\$5,836.00
20.	Manufacturer's Field Representative, P-44-717	1	lump sum	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$950.00	\$950.00
21.	Preparation & Concrete Surface Repair - Type 1, P-44-717	70	sq. ft.	\$34.00	\$2,380.00	\$62.00	\$4,340.00
22.	Preparation & Concrete Surface Repair - Type 2, P-44-717	35	sq. ft.	\$48.00	\$1,680.00	\$55.60 **	\$1,946.00
23.	Concrete Abutment Repair, P-44-717	34	lin. ft.	\$350.00	\$11,900.00	\$142.00	\$4,828.00
24.	Curb Repair, P-44-717	35	lin.ft.	\$90.00	\$3,150.00	\$82.00	\$2,870.00
25.	Traffic Control, P-44-717	1	lump sum	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00
26.	Plate Restoration, P-44-719, P-44-724	30	sq.inch	\$112.00	\$3,360.00	\$29.00	\$870.00
27.	Concrete Patch, P-44-719	3	each	\$2,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$430.00	\$1,290.00
28.	Railing Repair, P-44-719	1	lump sum	\$5,500.00	\$5,500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00
TOTAL ITEMS 1 THROUGH 28:						<u>\$194,112.50</u>	<u>\$212,592.20</u>

\*\* Corrected figure